FORM PTO-1595 P16744.P07	07 - 27 - 1998			MENT OF COMMERCE TRADEMARK OFFICE	
To the Honorable Commissio		ached original doc	ached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of Conveying party(ies): Manfred NEUMANN Siegfried SCHILLER Henry MORGNER Nicolas SCHILLER Steffen STRAACH	100777708	Jdress of receiving Name: FRAUNHOFER - GE DER ANGEWANDTE Internal Address:	SELLSCHAFT ZU EN FORSCHUNG	E.V.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attact 3. Nature of conveyance: X_ Assignment Mergangler Security Agreement Changangler Other Execution Date: June 8 and July 6, 1998 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a	ger JUL 7 1998 3	Street Address: Leonrodstra D-80636 M City: Additional name(s) and address	unich. GERMAN State: s(es) attached?	ZIP:	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/091,487	Additional numbers attach	B. Patent No.(s) ed:Yes_X_No			
Name and address of party to whom correspo document should be mailed:	ndence concerning	6. Total number of applications and	d patents involved	: <u>1</u>	
		7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)	**************************************		
Street Address: <u>GREENBLUM & BERN</u> 1941 Roland Clarke Place City: <u>Reston</u> State: <u>VA</u>	ISTEIN, P.L.C.	8. Deposit account number: 19-00 (Attach duplicate copy of this particle)		eposit account)	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fine the best of my knowledge and belief, the fine best of the best of my knowledge and belief, the fine best of the best of the best of Person Signing	foregoing information is presented to	ature	Jah	inal document (5/1998) ate	
01 FC:581 40.00 T	DF:		······································		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Manfred NEUMANN, a citizen of GERMANY, whose post office address is Louise-Seidler-Strasse, D-01217 Dresden, GERMANY, Siegfried SCHILLER, a citizen of GERMANY, whose post office address is Plattleite 17, D-01324 Dresden, GERMANY, Henry MORGNER, a citizen of GERMANY, whose post office address is Am Hofegarten 6, D-01257 Dresden, GERMANY, Nicolas SCHILLER, a citizen of GERMANY, whose post office address is Fabrikstrasse 5, D-01833 Helmsdorf, GERMANY and Steffen STRAACH, a citizen of GERMANY, whose post office address is Kaitzer Strasse 48, D-01187 Dresden GERMANY, hereinafter referred to as the ASSIGNORS, have invented a certain improvement relating to

PROCESS FOR PRODUCING ORGANICALLY MODIFIED OXIDE, OXYNITRIDE OR NITRIDE LAYERS BY VACUUM DEPOSITION

for which they have executed on the same date as this assignment, an application for Letters Patent for the United States to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which is a National Stage of International Application No. PCT/DE96/02434, filed December 13, 1996.

If this Assignment is filed after the filing date of the above-identified application, the undersigned hereby authorize and request any one of the attorneys of record in this application, including Neil F. Greenblum, Reg. No. 28,394, Bruce H. Bernstein, Reg. No. 29,027, Arnold Turk, Reg. No. 33,094, and James L. Rowland, Reg. No. 32,674, of the firm Greenblum & Bernstein, P.L.C., whose address is 1941 Roland Clarke Place, Reston, Virginia 20191, to insert here in parenthesis (Application No. 09/091,487, filed 6/19/98) the filing date and application number of said application when known.

AND WHEREAS, Fraunhofer-Gesellschaft zur Förderung der angewandten Forschung e.V., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of GERMANY, whose post-office address is Leonrodstrasse 54, D-80636 Munich, GERMANY, hereinafter known as the ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THIS WITNESSETH that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS hereby assign, sell and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and application, for the United States including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any ways arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such Letters Patent when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives in as ample and beneficial a manner to all intents and purposes as the said ASSIGNORS might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

AND said ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute all papers necessary to file applications in the United States for said invention and to assign the same to said ASSIGNEE, or any assignee acquiring title to said invention, and to execute any other papers that may be needed in connection

1

PATENT

REEL: 9335 FRAME: 0332 NI3LSNA38 % WNTBN3389 W420:S 8661'S 'NN1

P16744.AS1

with filing said application and securing Letters Patent thereon.

AND said ASSIGNORS authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any and all divisions and continuations thereof, to said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance herewith.

IN TESTIMO	NY WHEREOF, this assi	gnment is executed by Mar	afred NEUMANN, this
<u>day of</u> June 01217 Dresden / 0	$\frac{\text{ne}}{\text{CERMANY}}$ 1998, at (a	gnment is executed by Mar address) Louise-Seidler	-Str. 19 /
U121/ Dresden / C	GERMANY		
First Witness:			
	r ''		
Recing the	ifles		
Regue fl.)		
ر دانون وسندت	24 6 6 6 6 6 8		
June F. (Date)	15 50		Control of the Contro
(Date)		Manfred NEUMANN	
		Man ford	J. Cerra
		Manfred NEUMANN	
1			
Second Witness.			
- Soll Dr. II	V		
(Name)			
(Ivaine)	1		
Jeine S	Tipe of		
(Date)			
IN TESTIMON	NY WHEREOF, this assignment of the second	gnment is executed by Siegress) Plattleite 17 / C	fried SCHILLER, this
day of June GERMANY	1998, at (and	ress)	71324 Dresden /
CERTIFIC	*		
First Witness:			
1			
Reguio fli (Name)	Tels,		
(Name)			
7222 W 7	500		
fecce y 7	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	1.0	
(2 444)		Signal account BB	
		136/1/3	6.60
		Siegfried SCHILLER	
Second Witness			
12-7-12 (A) 7	44		
and Minib	il		
(Name)			
L. C	r had		
(Date)	* ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** *		
(Date)			

2

ह day of	ESTIMONY WHERE 6–1998, at (address)	OF, this assign Am Hofegar	ment is executed by He ten 6 / 01257 Dresd	nty MORGNER, this len / GERMANY
First Witness				
Pegua	(Name)	****		
	<i>€. 799∓</i> (Date)	T exts:		1
			F(2)	/ long
	,		Henry MORGNER	
Second With	(Name)	_		
Time	(Date)	_		
IN TE	STIMONY WHERE 6-1998, at (address)	OF, this assignm Fabrikstr.	nent is executed by Nic 5 / 01833 Helmsdorf	colas SCHILLER, this / GERMANY
First Witness	;			
<u> Regiu</u>	(Name)	un.		
June	7999 (Date)	an.		•
			Nicolas SCHILLER	In C
Second Witne	(Name)	-		
Jenne	(Date)	-		

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this assignment is executed by Steffen STRAACH, this day of 7-1998, at (address) Kaitzer Str. 48 / 01187 Dresden / GERMANY
First Witness:
(Name)
July 6, 1997 (Date)
Steffen STRAACH
Second Witness:
(Name)
July 2 1998
(Date)

PATENT